Arc
hive
 of
 S
ID
Journal of Mechanical Research and Application                                                                                                                       JMRA
ISSN: 2251-7383, eISSN: 2251-7391
Vol. 3, No. 1, 2011, 29-36�

Toughness 7.85 KJ/ m2 ASTM D256
Table 2. Codes of the specimens
Code Type Code Type
1 (a) GFRE+0% MGP 2 (b) BFRE+0% MGP
3 (c) BFRE+%2.5
MGP
4 (d) BFRE+%5.5
MGP
5 (e) BFRE+%8.5
MGP
�=21 mm
W= 15 mm
L=115 mm
Fig. 1. The schematic diagram of the specimens.
Fig. 2. Creep testing machine.
Arc
hive
 of
 S
ID
Journal of Mechanical Research and Application (JMRA), Vol. 3, No. 1, 2011, 29-36                                                                      33
                                                                                                           5
                                                 3
                                                 2
                                                                1                                                                                                  4
Fig. 3. Schematic diagram of the testing. 1– Isothermic enclosure, 2– Specimen,
3– Comparator, 4– Masses, 5– Arm of the lever.
Table 3. Creep information for various BFRE and GFRE
.
Fig. 5 shows the results obtained from the creep test
for the specimen codes 1 to 5 at T=150 °C. The Fig. shows
the creep compliance versus time and instantaneous strain
and 0 fibers are along loading direction. The compliance
and the strain are directly proportional to each other
(Eq. (1)), and therefore, as shown in Fig. 5, the initial
strain for all the specimens contained MGP has
decreased. A series of tests were then performed to
investigate the effect of changing temperature. The
second selected temperature was 200 °C. Fig. 6 shows
the results. Table 3 also illustrates the results in terms of
initial strain and strain rate obtained from creep tests for
various specimen codes at different temperatures and
compared to each other. Figs. 5 and 6 show excellent
creep properties of BFRE in comparison with GFRE.
Prior to this, Khalili et al. had shown the superior
performance of BFRE under bending and tensile loads
compared to those of GFRE [10]. Fig. 7 shows GFRE
specimen after creep test.
As it can be seen from Figs. 5 and 6 and Table 3, the
initial creep strain or compliance have considerably
decreased for all the specimen codes 3 to 5 which could
be a sign of higher stiffness due to the presence of
MGP, tending to maintain the specimen strain at a lower
level. This could be an excellent method for designing
pieces where large amounts of strain are not allowed.
But the predicted failure time does not make any
difference between the specimens with MGP and
without MGP. The reason behind is that the effect of
MGP is on the matrix not fiber and the fiber is ruling
phase in creep test. Specifically, the matrix approaches
to be ruined after some days. Though initial strain and
initial strain rate during the first minute of the test
performance for GFRE are less than those of BFRE at
T=150 °C and 200 °C, it is clearly observed from Figs.
5 and 6 that the slope of the GFRE compliance is much
more than that of BFRE during the whole test and
therefore, creep resistance of BFRE is superior to that of